(R-2001-1505)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-294829 ADOPTED ON ___MAY 1 4 2001

WHEREAS, since 1887, the Salvation Army of San Diego County has touched and changed the lives of San Diegans through a broad base of services; and

WHEREAS, the Salvation Army of San Diego County provides program to adults and youth that build character and self esteem, and the Salvation Army of San Diego County is part of an international organization involved in operating hospitals, rehabilitation centers, and programs in 108 countries; and

WHEREAS, last year, the Salvation Army of San Diego County served nearly 300,000 individuals through twenty-six programs, and it continues to expand services as the needs of the community grows; and

WHEREAS, the Salvation Army of San Diego County prepares 3,500 meals per day at its Central Kitchen and distributes the meals to seniors throughout San Diego, and

WHEREAS, in 2002, the Salvation Army of San Diego County will open the Ray and Joan Kroc Community Center to provide a state-of-the-art center to primarily service the residents of East San Diego; and

WHEREAS, for nine years, the Salvation Army of San Diego County in partnership with KNSD 7/39 recognized outstanding San Diego students ages six to twelve with the "Bikes for Kids" program; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby proclaim May 14- through 20, 2001, to be

"SALVATION ARMY WEEK" in San Diego in recognition of their longstanding dedication to enhance and enrich the quality of life in our city.

APPROVED. CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

By

Stuart H. Swett

Senior Deputy City Attorney

SHS smf 05/04/01

Or.Dept:Mayor

R-2001-1505

Form=proclaim.res